



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CA, INC., a Delaware Corporation,)
)
Petitioner Below,) No. 329, 2008
Appellant,)
) Certification of Questions
v.) of Law from the
) United States Securities
AFSCME Employees Pension Plan,) and Exchange Commission
)
Respondent Below,)
Appellee.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CA, INC.

OF COUNSEL:

Robert J. Giuffra, Jr.
David B. Harms
William B. Monahan
William H. Wagener
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Scott W. Perkins (#5049)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Attorneys for Appellant CA, Inc.

July 7, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
NATURE OF PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
1. The Parties	6
2. AFSCME’s Mandatory Reimbursement Bylaw	6
3. CA Requests a “No-Action Letter” from the SEC to Exclude the Mandatory Reimbursement Bylaw	8
4. The SEC Certifies for Decision by this Court Two Questions of Delaware Law	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. BY MANDATING THE REIMBURSEMENT OF A NOMINATOR’S EXPENSES FOR SUCCESSFUL SHORT- SLATE CANDIDATES, AND ELIMINATING ALL DISCRETION FROM CA’S BOARD, AFSCME’S PROPOSED BYLAW, IF ADOPTED, WOULD VIOLATE DELAWARE LAW	10
A. Question Presented	10
B. Scope of Review	10
C. Merits of Argument	10
1. Under Section 141(a) of the DGCL and CA’s Certificate of Incorporation, CA’s Business and Affairs Are Managed by CA’s Board, Not by Stockholder-Adopted Bylaws	10
2. Limitations on the Board’s Substantive Decision-Making Authority Must Be Stated in the Certificate of Incorporation or the DGCL	11
3. Under Delaware Law, CA’s Board Is Empowered To Determine the Nature and Scope of Corporate Expenditures	17
4. AFSCME’s Mandatory Reimbursement Bylaw Would Violate Section 141(a) By Usurping the CA Board’s Decision-Making Authority Over Whether To Reimburse Proxy-Related Expenses	20

a.	The Proposed Bylaw Would Prevent CA’s Board From Ensuring that the Company Reimburses Proxy Expenses Only in Contests Over Policy Matters Benefiting All CA Stockholders	21
b.	The Board Cannot Abdicate, Nor Can a Bylaw Revoke, the Board’s Fiduciary Duties to All CA Stockholders	26
c.	The Mandatory Reimbursement Bylaw Could Result in the Waste of Corporate Assets	29
II.	SECTION 109(B) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE A STOCKHOLDER BYLAW DIRECTING A BOARD TO SPEND CORPORATE FUNDS FOR PREFERRED “POLICY” PURPOSES	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Scope of Review	35
C.	Merits of Argument	35
1.	AFSCME Rests on Inapposite Cases Concerning Stockholder Bylaws Bearing No Resemblance to Its Mandatory Reimbursement Bylaw	35
2.	The Mandatory Reimbursement Bylaw Is Not a Board-Imposed Contractual Obligation	38
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Abercrombie v. Davies</i> , 123 A.2d 893 (Del. Ch. 1956), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 130 A.2d 338 (Del. 1957)	14
<i>Alessi v. Beracha</i> , 849 A.2d 939 (Del. Ch. 2004)	17
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	11, 29, 30
<i>Bebchuk v. CA, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 737 (Del. Ch. 2006)	25, 37, 42
<i>Blasius v. Atlas</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	29
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	17
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	30
<i>Campbell v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 134 A.2d 852 (Del. Ch. 1957)	24
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat'l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990)	12, 13, 40
<i>Empire S. Gas Co. v. Gray</i> , 46 A.2d 741 (Del. Ch. 1946)	19
<i>Essential Enters. Corp. v. Doresey Corp.</i> , 1960 WL 56156 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 1960)	19
<i>Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.</i> , 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)	14, 37

<i>Gen. DataComm Indus., Inc. v. Wisc. Inv. Bd.</i> , 731 A.2d 818 (Del. Ch. 1999)	42
<i>Gentile v. SinglePoint Fin., Inc.</i> , 787 A.2d 102 (Del. Ch. 2001)	37
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	14
<i>Hall v. Trans-Lux Daylight Picture Screen Corp.</i> , 171 A. 226 (Del. Ch. 1934)	18, 19, 20
<i>Hand v. Mo.-Kan. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 649 (D. Del. 1944)	19
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983)	18, 19, 41
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (2005)	14, 16, 34, 36
<i>In re Nat’l Intergroup, Inc. Rights Plan Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 92661 (Del. Ch. July 3, 1990)	40-41
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998)	17
<i>JANA Master Fund, Ltd. v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 660556 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2008)	18, 31
<i>Kaplan v. Goldsamt</i> , 380 A.2d 556 (Del. Ch. 1977)	33
<i>Lehrman v. Cohen</i> , 222 A.2d 800 (Del. 1966)	40
<i>Leonard Loventhal Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)	28
<i>Levin v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 797 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	19

<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	11
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	33
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	12, 13
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998)	10
<i>Paramount Communications Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993)	18, 27, 28
<i>Paramount Communications Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1990)	21, 27, 28
<i>Paramount Communications Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 79880 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1990)	28
<i>Quickturn Design Sys. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)	11, 12, 13, 16, 27, 29
<i>Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows v. Ringling</i> , 53 A.2d 441 (Del. 1947)	21
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	42
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	30
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 697 A.2d 379 (Del. 1997)	10
<i>Steinberg v. Adams</i> , 90 F. Supp. 604 (S.D.N.Y. 1950)	18
<i>Tanzer v. Int'l Gen. Indus., Inc.</i> , 379 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1977)	21

<i>UIS, Inc. v. Walbro Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 18108 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 1987)	17, 18
<i>Unisuper Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3529317 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2005)	28, 38, 39, 40
<i>Unisuper Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 207505 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2006)	39, 40

Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102	2, 4, 12, 13, 16
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 122	17
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 142	13
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	15, 37
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211	11
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 216	11
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 222	11
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242	40
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 350	11

Rules

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 41	1, 9
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8	8

Other Authorities

Iman Anabtawi, <i>Some Skepticism About Increasing Shareholder Power</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 561 (2006)	22, 25
<i>Avista Corp.</i> , 2008 SEC No-Act. LEXIS 357 (Mar. 6, 2008)	43
John C. Coates & Bradley C. Faris, <i>Second-Generation Shareholder Bylaws: Post-Quickturn Alternatives</i> , 56 Bus. Law. 1323 (Aug. 2001)	41
1 David A. Drexler et al., <i>Delaware Corporation Law and Practice</i> (2004)	13
Melvin Aron Eisenberg, <i>Access to the Corporate Proxy Machinery</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 1489 (1970)	18
Fletcher Cyclopedia, Corporations (Perm. Ed.)	21
Robin Greenwood & Michael Schor, <i>Investor Activism and Takeovers</i> (July 2007), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1003792	25
Lawrence A. Hamermesh, <i>The Shareholder Rights By-Law: Doubts from Delaware</i> , Corp. Governance Advisor, Jan./Feb. 1997	13
Dane Hamilton, <i>Activist Investor Preparing for a Busy Year</i> , Int'l Herald Tribune (Jan. 22, 2008)	25
Martin Lipton, <i>Some Thoughts for Boards of Directors in 2006</i> , Corp. Governance Advisor, Jan.-Feb. 2006	24
Martin Lipton & Steven A. Rosenblum, <i>Election Contests in the Company's Proxy: An Idea Whose Time Has Not Come</i> , 59 Bus. Law 67 (2003)	24
Dale A. Oesterle & Alan R. Palmiter, <i>Judicial Schizophrenia in Shareholder Voting Cases</i> , 79 Iowa L. Rev. 485 (1994)	33

John F. Olson & Michael T. Adams, <i>Composing a Balanced and Effective Board to Meet New Governance Mandates</i> , 59 Bus. Law. 421 (2004)	24
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Toward a True Corporate Republic: A Traditionalist Response to Bebchuk’s Solution for Improving Corporate America</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1759 (2006)	23, 24, 25
<i>Yahoo! Corp.</i> , 2008 SEC No-Act. LEXIS 420 (Feb. 1, 2008)	43
